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No. 650, A.] 	 [Published May 23, 1901. 

CHAPTER 459. 

AN ACT to provide for the use of voting machines for elections 
in this state. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Wisconsin Votinc 	9.chine Commission created; appointment 
and oath of. SEcTioN 1. Be it enacted that. there is hereby 
constituted a body to be known as the Wisconsin Voting Ma-
chine Commission. It shall consist of three members, compe-
tent and responsible persons, two of whom shall be mechanical 
experts, not more than two of whom shall be members of the 
same political party, and none of whom shall have any pecun-
iary interest in any voting machine. Their term of office shall 
be five years from the date of appointment. They and their 
successors shall be appointed by the governor, who shall have 
power to remove a commissioner at any time and to fill all 

. vacancies. The first commissioners shall be appointed within 
thirty days after the taking effect of this act. The commission-
ers shall qualify by taking an oath in writing to support the 
constitution of the United States and of the state of Wiscon-
sin and to faithfully and honestly discharge their duties, and 
filing the same in the office of the secretary of state; and all 
such examinations shall be public. 

Submission of machines for examination; approval of. SEC-

tion 2. Any person or corporation, owning or being interested 
in any voting machine, may apply to said commission to ex- .  
amine such machine, and report on its accuracy, efficiency and 
capacity. The commissioners shall examine the machine and 
make and file a report thereon in the office of the secretary of 
state.. They shall state in the report whether the kind of ma-
chine so examined Complies with the requirements of this act 
and can be safely used by voters at elections under the condi-
tions prescribed in this act. If the report he in the affirmative 
upon said questions, the machine shall be deemed approved 
by the commission, and machines of its kind may be adopted 
for use at elections as herein provided. When the machine has 
been so approved, any improvement or change that does not 
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impair its accuracy, efficiency or capacity, shall not render 
necessary a re-examination or re-approval thereof; any form of 
voting machine not so approved, cannot be used at any eke-
tion. Each commissioner shall be entitled to one hundred dol-
lars for his compensation and expenses in making such exami-
nation and report, to be paid by the person or corporation ap-
plying for such examination, which may be demanded in ad-
vance of making the examination. The commission may, if 
it consents so to do, go to any point in the state for the pur-
pose of examining a machine, but it shall not be compelled to 
make an examination at any place other than the capital of the 
state. 

Qualifications requir3d of machines. SECTION 3. No ma-
chine or machine system shall be approved by the commission 
unless it be so constructed as to afford every elector a reason-
able opportunity to vote for any person for any office or for 
or against any proposition for whom, or for or against which 
he is by law entitled to vote and enable him to do this in se-
crecy; and it must be so constructed as to preclude an elector 
from voting for any candidate for the same office or upon any 
question more than once, and from voting for any person for 
any office for whom be is not by law entitled to vote. The ma-
chine or machine system may be provided with one lever or 
device, by the use of which an elector may vote for all candi-
dates of one party, if he so desires, but it nmst admit of his 
voting a split ticket as be may desire. Tt must also be so con-
structed as to register or record each and every vote cast. For 
presidential electors one device may be provided for voting for 
all the candidates of one party at one time by the use of such 
device, opposite or adjacent to which shall be a ballot on the 
machine containing the names of all of the candidates for all 
.presidential electors of that, party and a vote registered or re-
corded by the use of such device shall be counted for each of 
such candidates on said ballot. The machine must be con-
structed so that it cannot be tampered with or manipulated for 
any fraudulent purpose: and the machine must be so locked, 
arranged, or constructed that during the progress of the voting, 
no person eon see or know the number of votes registered or 
recorded for any candidate. 

Powers of council, etc., to purchase. SECTION 4. The com-
mon council of any city, the trusters of any village and the 
town board of any town may adopt and purchase for use in 
the various precincts, any voting machine approved in the man- 
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ner above set forth in this act, by the voting machine commis-
sion and none other. If it shall be impracticable to supply 
each and every election district with a voting machine or vot-
ing machines at any election following the adoption of such 
machines in a city, village or town, as many may be supplied 
RS it is practicable to procure, and the same shall be used in 
such precinct of the municiplity, as the proper officers may 
order. The proper officers of any city, village or town may, 
not later than the first day of September, in any year in which 
a general election is held, unite two or more precincts into one 
for the purpose of using therein at such election a voting ma-
chine, and the notice of such uniting shall be given in the 
manner prescribed by law for the change of election districts. 

Payment for. SECTION 5. Payment for voting machines 
purchased may be provided for in such manner as is deemed 
for the best interests of the city, village or town and may bor-
row money for that purpose. 

How placed in voting booth; duty of inspectors. SEcTiox 6. 
The room in which the election is held shall have a railing sep-
arating that part of the room to be occupied by the election 
officers from that part of the room occupied by the voting ma-
chine. The exterior of the voting machine and every part 
of the polling place shall bn in plain view of the inspectors. 
The machine shall be so placed that no person on the opposite 
side of the railing can see or determine how the voter casts 
his vote, and that no person can so see or determine from the 
outside of the room. After the opening of the polls the in-
spectors shall not allow any person to pass within the railing 
to that part of the room where the machine is situated except 
for the purpose of voting and except as provided in the next 
succeeding section of this act; and they shall not permit more 
than one voter at a time to be in such part of the room. They 
shall not themselves remain or permit any person to remain 
in any position that would permit him or them to see or as-
certain bow the voter votes or bow he has voted. No voter 
shall remain within the voting inaehine booth or compartment 
longer than one minute, and if he should refuse to leave it 
after that lapse of time, be shall at once be removed by the in-
spectors. 

Assistance to physically disabled voter; pcnalty for deceiving. 
SpoTrots; 7. If any voter shall, in the presence of the election 
board, declare that be is unable to read or write the English 
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language or that by reason of physical disability or total blind-
ness he is unable to register or record his vote. upon the machine, 
he shall be assist «1 as provided by section 54- of the statutes 
of P4 9S. Any person Who shall deceive any elector in regis-
tering or recording his vote under this seotion, or who shall 
register or record his vote in any other way than as requested 
by such person, or who shall give information to any person 
as to what ticket or for \NINA person or persons such person voted, 
shall be punished vs provid«l iii section -I-545 statutes of 19M. 

Ballots, how provided fcr; sample ballots; posting of. 	SEC- 
TION S. Ballots shall be provided lty the respective city and 
county clerks for all the candidates to be voted for at an elec-
tion and of suitable size to tit the space provided for that pur-
pose on or in the machine and each shall be placed on or in 
the machine adjacent to or on the registering or recording de-
viee therefor. The ballots shall be placed on or in the ma-
chine in the order of arrangement provided by section 39 of 
the :, atutes of 1S9S, except that they may be vertical columns 
or horizontal rows, llall( ■ts for all gilt‘stiollS must be provided 
in the sanr ,  manner and must be arranged on or in tile ma-
chine in the places provided for snch purpose. The officers 
charged with the (buy of priividing ballots for any polling 
place, shall provide tlu refor five sample ballots which shall be 
exact et pies of the official 1HIlots NVIlich are caused to 
be printed by them, but on different colored paper from 
the official ballots; said sample lot hots shall be arranged 
in the form of a diagram showing the entire front of voting 
machine as it. will appear after the ballots are arranged 
thereon for voting on election day. Such sample ballots shall 
be posted by the inspectors of the precinct, near the entrance 
of the election booth and shall there be opli to public inspec-
tion during the whole of election day. In addition to said 
sample ballots, the proper officers may furnish in connection 
therewith, instruction cards, diagrams of the front of the ma-
chine with ballots pasted thereon, at least two of which shall 
ako 	posted Ill)  near the voting place, if furnished. All bal- 
lots shall be published as now proviited by law. 	The ballots 
for the machines, and also sample ballots, shall be furnished 
th e  inspectors at least one day lwfore the election. 

Duty of inspectcrs as to ballots; setting of machine. SE(-ru):: 
9, The inspectors of each election precinct in which a voting 
machine is to he shall cobse the proper ballots to be put 
upon each machine corresponding with de sample ballots huro- 
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in provided for, and the machines in every way put in order, 
set and adjusted, ready for use in voting when delivered at 
the precinct, and for the purpose of so labeling the machines, 
putting in order, setting and adjusting the same, they may 
employ one or more competent persons who shall be paid the 
same compensation as the inspectors. And they shall cause 
the machine so labeled, in order and set and adjusted, to be de-
livered at the voting precinct, together with all necessary fur-
niture and appliances that go with the same, in the room where 
the election is to be held in the precinct, in time for the open-
ing of the polls on election day. The inspectors shall compare 
the ballots on the machine with the sample ballot, see that they 
are correct., examine and see that all the counters, if any, in 
the machine are set at zero, and .that the machine is otherwise 
in perfect order, and they shall not thereafter permit the ma-
chine to he operated or moved except by electors in voting, and 
they shall also see that all necessary arrangements and adjust• 
merits are made for voting irregular ballots on the machine, if 
such machine be so designed. 

Irregular ballots; names not on official, how voted. SEcriox 10. 
In ease a voting machine he adopted which provides for the 
registry or recording of votes for candidates whose names are 
not on the official ballot, such ballots shall be denominated 
irregular ballots. A person whose name appears on a ballot 
or on or in a machine or machine system, shall not be voted 
for, for the same office or on or in any irregular device for 
casting an irregular ticket, and any such vote shall not be 
counted, except for the office of presidential electors, and an 
elector may vote in or oft such irregular device for one or more 
'persons nomirupted Y(me party with one or more persons 110111- 
inated b any or all other it us, or for one or more persons 
nominated by one or more parties with one or more persons 
not in nomination, or he may vote in such irregular device a 
presid( nt ial electoral ticket composed entirely of names of per-
sons not in nomination. 

Locking of machine at close of polls; determining re3ult. SEC-

TION 1 1. As soon as the polls of the elect ion are closed, the in-
spvtors shall immediately lock the machine, or remove the 
recording device so as to provide against voting, and open the 
registering or recording compartments in the presenve of any 
person desiring to atiend the satin' 111111 shall proceed t() ascertain 
the number of VOics cast. f( u. (.11(.11 person voted for at the elec-
tion, and to canvass, record, announce and return the same as 
provided by law. 
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Sealing of machine after count; return of irregular ballots and 
tally sheets. SECTION 12. The inspectors as soon as the count 
is completed and fully ascertained, shall seal, close, lock the 
machine, or remove the record so as to provide against voting 
or being tampered with, and in case of a machine so sealed 
or locked, it shall so remain for a period of at least thirty days, 
unless opened by order of a court of competent jurisdiction. 
When irregular ballots have been voted, the inspectors shall re-
turn 'them in a properly sealed package endorsed "irregular 
ballots," and indicating the precinct and county and file such 
package widi the county clerk. It shall be preserved for six 
months after such election and may be opened and its contents 
examined only upon an order of a court of competent juris-
diction; at the end of such six months, unless ordered otherwise 
by the court, such package and its contents shall be destroyed 
by the county clerk. All tally sheets taken from such machine, 
if any shall be returned in the same manner. 

Election laws made applicable to machine system. SECTION 13. 

All laws of this state applicable to elections where voting is 
done in another manner than by machine, and all penalties pre-
seribed for violation of such laws shall apply to elections and 
precincts where voting machines are used in so far as they are 
not in conflict with the provisions of this act. 

Penalty for officers' neglect of duty. SECTION 14 Any pub-
lic officer or any elect icn officer upon whom any duty is imposed 
by this act or who shall wilfully neglect or omit to perform 
such dirties, or do any act prohibited herein for which punish-
ment is not otherwise provided herein, shall upon conviction, 
be imprisoned in the state prison for not less than one year 
or more than three years or be fined in any sum not exceeding 
one thousand dollars, or may be punished by both such impris-
onment and fine. 

Penalty for tampering with machine after placed in booth. 
SEeTiox 15. Any person not beirg an election officer who, dur-
ing any election or before any election, after a voting machine 
has had placed upon it the ballots for such election, who shall 
tamper with such machines, disarrange, deface, injure or im-
pair the same in filly manner, or mutilate, injure, or destroy 
any ballot placed thereon or to be placed thereon or any other 
appliance used in connection with suel,i machine, shall be im-
prisoned in the state prison for a period of not more than ten 
years or be fined not more than one thousand dollars or be pun-
ished by both such fine and imprisonment. 
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Penalty for tampering with to affect result. SECTION 16. 

Whoever, being an inspector of election with intent to per-
mit or cause any voting machine to fail to correctly register 
or record any vote cast thereon, tampers with or disarranges 
such machine in any way, or any part or appliance thereof, or 
who causes or consents to said machine being used for voting 
at any election with knowledge of the fact that the same is not 
in order, or not perfectly set and adjusted, so that it will cor-
rectly register or record all votes cast thereon or who, for the 
purpose of defrauding or deceiving any voter or of causing it 
to be doubtful for what ticket or candidate or candidates or 
proposition any vote is cast, or of causing it to appear upon 
said machine that votes cast for one ticket, candidate or propo-
sition were cast for another ticket, candidate or proposition, 
removes, changes or mutilates a.--y ballot on said machine, or 
any part thereof, or does any other like thing shall be impris-
oned in the state prison not more than ten years or fined not 
exceeding one thousand dollars, or punished by both such fine 
and imprisonment. 

Penalty for incorrect return of result. SECTION 17. Any in-
spector or clerk of an election who shall purposely cause the 
vote registered or recorded on or in such machine to be incor-
rectly taken down as to any candidate or proposition voted on, 
or who shall knowingly cause to be made or signed any false 
statement, certificate, or return of any kind, of such vote, or 
who shall knowingly consent to such things, or any of them 
being done, shall be imprisoned in the state prison not more 
than ten. years, or fined not more than one thousand dollars, 
or punished by both such fine and imprisonment. 

Election by experimental use of machine declared valid. SEC-

TION 18. The proper officers authorized by this act to adopt 
voting machines, may provide for the experimental use at an 
election in one or more precincts, of a machine approved by 
the Wisconsin Voting Machine Commission without a formal 
adoption or purchase thereof and its use at such election shall 
be as valid for all purposes as if formally adopted. 

SEcTroN 19. This act shall take effect and be in force, from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 14, 1901. 


